MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1 8 7 7 .

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Снар. 256

Chapter 256.

Resolve laying a Tax on the several counties of the state.

County taxes.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the counties in the following schedule, are hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same, and other expenses ordered by law, to wit: Androscoggin, thirty-three thousand dollars; Aroostook, fourteen thousand five hundred dollars; Cumberland, eighty-two thousand dollars; Franklin, seven thousand dollars; Hancock, fifteen thousand dollars; Knox, twenty thousand dollars; Kennebec, thirty-six thousand dollars; Lincoln, nine thousand dollars; Oxford, twelve thousand dollars; Penobscot, sixty thousand dollars; Piscataguis, six thousand dollars; Sagadahoc, sixteen thousand dollars; Somerset, twelve thousand dollars; Washington, twenty thousand dollars; Waldo, eighteen thousand dollars; York, twenty-five thousand dollars.

Approved February 8, 1877.

Chapter 257.

Resolve in favor of the agent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Agent Penobscot Indians, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars, or so much thereof as shall be needed, be and the same is hereby appropriated to defray the expenses of a Canadian Indian who has fallen into distress among the Penobscot tribe of Indians; said sum to be paid to the agent of the Penobscot Indians, after the governor and council have audited the bills.

Approved February 9, 1877.

Chapter 258.

Resolve in favor of the Maine State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts.

Maine state college, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of fifteen thousand two hundred and eighteen dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated for the purpose of paying existing debts for instruction, building farm house, and contingent expenses of the Maine state college of agriculture and the mechanic arts, the same Chap. 259 to be in full for any and all expenditures by the state, on account of said college, for the current year.

Approved February 9, 1877.

Chapter 259.

Resolve in favor of Charles W. Porter.

Resolved, That when Charles W. Porter shall have shown Charles W. Porter shall have shall have shown Charles W. Porter shall have shall ha to the land agent that he is the lawful holder of the land certificate of lot number ninety-five, in township I, range two, west from the east line of the state, and shall have paid the balance of road labor due on said lot, at the rate of fifty cents per acre, the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to convey to him said lot, waiving all further settling duties.

Approved February 9, 1877.

Chapter 260.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey certain lots of land in townships numbered four and five, range thirteen, in the county of Piscataquis.

Resolved, That the land agent be, and he is hereby author- Land agent ized to convey to the lawful holders of the land certificates of convey certain lots numbered two, three and four, in section four in township numbered four, range thirteen, and lots G, H and I, in township numbered five, range thirteen, west from the east line of the state, in the county of Piscataquis, for thirty-five cents per acre in cash, in addition to road labor already performed in part or in full payment for said lots, waiving all further settling duties.

Approved February 9, 1877.